

COLORADO SUPREME COURT

2 East 14th Avenue
Denver, CO 80203

Original Proceeding Pursuant to
§ 1-40-107(2), C.R.S. (2021-2022)
Appeal from the Ballot Title Board

In the Matter of the Title, Ballot Title, and
Submission Clause for Proposed Initiative
2021-2022 #89

Petitioners: Michael Fields and Suzanne
Taheri

v.

Respondent: Leanne Wheeler

and

Title Board: Eric Olson, Jeremiah Barry,
and Theresa Conley.

PHILIP J. WEISER, Attorney General
MICHAEL KOTLARCZYK, Assistant
Attorney General*
Ralph L. Carr Colorado Judicial Center
1300 Broadway, 6th Floor
Denver, CO 80203
Telephone: (720) 508-6187
FAX: (720) 508-6041
E-Mail: mike.kotlarczyk@coag.gov
Registration Number: 43250
*Counsel of Record
Attorneys for the Title Board

DATE FILED: May 26, 2022 6:05 PM

▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲

Case No. 2022SA117

THE TITLE BOARD'S ANSWER BRIEF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	iii
ARGUMENT	3
I. The Board properly considered the arguments in the motion for rehearing.....	3
A. Proponents did not preserve this argument by raising it before the Title Board or in their petition.	3
B. If the argument is not waived, the Board properly addressed the objector’s challenge to its jurisdiction to set a title.....	4
II. The Board’s decision did not impair the fundamental right to initiative.	6
III. The substantial compliance standard cannot be used to compel the Title Board to accept a new final draft of an initiative.	8

A. Substantial compliance does not apply to compel the Board to accept a new filing.....	9
B. If substantial compliance does apply, Petitioners have not satisfied that standard.....	10
IV. Deference to the Board is appropriate here.....	13
CONCLUSION.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Buckley v. Chilcutt</i> , 968 P.2d 112 (Colo. 1998).....	8, 9
<i>Fabec v. Beck</i> 922 P.2d 330 (Colo. 1996).	12
<i>Hayes v Ottke</i> , 2013 CO 1.....	6
<i>In re Proposed Ballot Initiative on Parental Rights</i> , 913 P.2d 1127 (Colo. 1996).....	4
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title & Submission Clause Approved Feb. 12,</i> <i>1992</i> , 830 P.2d 963 (Colo. 1992).....	7
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title & Submission Clause for 1996-3</i> , 917 P.2d 1274 (Colo. 1996).....	11, 14
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title & Submission Clause for 1999-2000 #256</i> , 12 P.3d 246 (Colo. 2000).....	6
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title and Submission Clause, and Summary for</i> <i>1999-2000 No. 265</i> , 3 P.3d 1210 (Colo. 2000)	3

In re Title, Ballot Title, & Submission Clause for 2013-2014 #103,
 2014 CO 61 5

*In re Title, Ballot Title, & Submission Clause Pertaining to Casino
 Gaming Initiative, 649 P.2d 303 (Colo. 1982) 14*

Loonan v. Woodley, 882 P.2d 1380 (Colo. 1994) 10, 12

STATUTES

§ 1-40-105(2), C.R.S. (2021)..... 7, 10

§ 1-40-105(4), C.R.S. (2021)..... 5, 7

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Hearing Before Title Board on Proposed Initiative 2021-2022 #89
 (Apr. 20, 2022), <https://tinyurl.com/39sy37y7> 13
